
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3514

ANSWERED ON 24.03.2022


PRODUCTION COST OF RENEWABLE ENERGY

3514. PROF. SOUGATA RAY


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) whether the country has achieved the projected target of generation of new and renewable energy;

(b) if so, the details of new and renewable energy production during the last three years and the current year through various sources, State-wise;

(c) the details of the cost of production of new and renewable energy from various sources;

(d) whether the cost is comparatively less than hydro power projects; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI R.K. SINGH)


(a) In accordance with Hon’ble Prime Minister’s announcement at COP26, Ministry of New and Renewable Energy is committed to achieving 500 GW of installed electricity capacity from non-fossil fuel sources by 2030.

A total of 152.90 GW of renewable energy capacity (including large hydro) have been installed in the country as on 28-2-2022. Further, projects of 72.61 GW capacity are under various stages of implementation and 21.11 GW capacity are under various stages of bidding.


(b) The state-wise details of power generation from various renewable energy sources (including large hydro) during last three years and current year i.e 2018-19 to 2021-22 (upto January 2022) are given in Annexure.


(c) to (e) The country has seen record low RE tariffs of Rs 1.99 per KWh for solar power and Rs 2.43 per KWh for wind power which are quite favourable as compared to tariff of electricity produced from non-renewable energy sources or new hydro power projects.


*****


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha UnStarred Question No. 3514 for 24-3-

2022 regarding ‘Production Cost of Renewable Energy’


State-wise and source-wise details of electricity generated from various renewable energy sources (including large hydro) in the country during the last three years & current year i.e. from 2018-19 to 2021-22  (Up to January 2022)
 ( All figures in Million Units )

All India RE Generation Year 2018-19

Name of State/UT Wind Solar Small Hydro Bio Power
Large

Hydro
Total

Chandigarh 0.00 13.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.51

Delhi 0.00 10.83 0.00 276.81 0.00 287.64

Haryana 0.00 72.47 250.84 339.05 0.00 662.36

HP 0.00 0.00 2287.93 0.00 35908.55 38196.48

J & K 0.00 0.00 312.20 0.00 16387.07 16699.27

Ladkh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 154.51 154.51

Punjab 0.00 1492.90 351.22 601.08 4335.40 6780.60

Rajasthan 6403.78 5109.35 5.18 345.09 698.40 12561.80

Uttar Pradesh 0.00 1235.08 31.29 4428.44 1176.36 6871.17

Uttarakhand 0.00 318.29 676.79 109.89 13741.12 14846.09

Chhattisgarh 0.00 335.15 80.05 529.89 243.08 1188.18

Gujarat 11389.29 2410.32 86.19 80.37 1042.81 15008.99

Madhya Pradesh 4965.95 2982.29 145.47 163.45 3396.67 11653.82

Maharashtra 7575.14 2206.62 759.07 4434.06 5076.86 20051.74

Dadra and Nagar

Haveli

0.00 5.76 0.00 0.00

0.00 5.76

Daman & Diu 0.00 18.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.94

Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Andhra Pradesh 8869.85 4965.96 193.12 521.58 2272.94 16823.45

Telangana 274.83 6312.26 51.17 407.73 1744.61 8790.60

Karnataka 9778.25 7575.83 1803.09 2500.37 12187.69 33845.23

Kerala 107.94 110.84 551.55 0.00 7320.21 8090.53

Tamil Nadu 12600.85 3554.50 347.97 395.17 5281.59 22180.08

Lakshadweep  0.00 1.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.11

Puducherry 0.00 2.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.58

Andaman Nicobar 0.00 13.86 16.57 0.00 0.00 30.43

Bihar 12.28 179.89 27.74 268.23 0.00 488.14

Jharkhand 0.00 19.15 1.76 0.81 180.98 202.70

Orissa 58.23 263.03 266.10 66.08 6777.45 7430.88

Sikkim  0.00 0.00 28.11 0.00 9022.07 9050.18

West Bengal 0.00 40.65 161.85 1283.69 2919.81 4406.00

Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 1.20 0.55 0.00 1399.02 1400.77

Assam 0.00 6.67 14.06 0.00 1694.36 1715.09

Manipur 0.00 1.88 0.00 0.00 602.61 604.49

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 50.51 0.00 929.53 980.04

Mizoram 0.00 0.12 39.96 0.00 168.44 208.52

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 87.46 0.00 231.47 318.93

Tripura 0.00 7.14 74.94 0.00 0.00 82.08

Total  62036.38 39268.19 8702.75 16751.77 134893.61 261652.70


All India RE Generation Year 2019-20

Name of State/UT Wind Solar
Small

Hydro
Bio Power

Large

Hydro
Total

Chandigarh 0.00 13.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.33

Delhi 0.00 136.30 0.00 287.37 0.00 423.67

Haryana 0.00 125.14 326.89 281.47 0.00 733.50

HP 0.00 11.66 2155.58 0.00 40834.88 43002.12

J & K 0.00 0.00 443.13 0.00 18094.12 18537.25

Ladkh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 270.28 270.28

Punjab 16.90 1358.22 712.77 651.54 5123.48 7862.91


Rajasthan 6155.80 7776.56 9.75 389.94 606.18 14938.24

Uttar Pradesh 0.00 1447.05 36.43 3659.73 1073.48 6216.68

Uttarakhand 0.00 341.51 742.19 110.26 14554.53 15748.48

Chhattisgarh 0.00 326.42 101.75 679.70 236.79 1344.66

Gujarat 13748.53 3631.86 194.80 141.74 5414.68 23131.61

Madhya Pradesh 4425.99 3496.23 246.16 129.49 6281.74 14579.62

Maharashtra 7984.27 2372.68 695.56 2933.29 5880.58 19866.37

Dadra and Nagar

Haveli

0.00 6.19 0.00 0.00

0.00 6.19

Daman & Diu 0.00 21.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.83

Goa 0.00 0.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.82

Andhra Pradesh 7626.63 5855.11 298.19 213.27 3013.43 17006.63

Telangana 238.25 6263.92 46.29 245.78 4507.04 11301.27

Karnataka 10148.66 11221.20 1901.91 2376.65 14014.27 39662.69

Kerala 119.76 143.59 530.36 11.03 5454.04 6258.78

Tamil Nadu 14126.93 4946.63 235.76 454.57 4765.24 24529.13

Lakshadweep  0.00 0.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.66

Puducherry 0.00 4.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.14

Andaman Nicobar 0.00 11.60 5.70 0.00 0.00 17.30

Bihar 0.00 160.16 18.98 179.54 0.00 358.68

Jharkhand 0.00 17.47 5.43 1.28 150.96 175.13

Orissa 54.66 362.29 299.65 66.59 6728.77 7511.97

Sikkim  0.00 0.00 60.62 0.00 11027.36 11087.98

West Bengal 0.00 64.29 115.68 1295.07 2916.38 4391.42

Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 1.60 0.64 0.00 1786.46 1788.70

Assam 0.00 6.14 52.63 0.00 1291.68 1350.45

Manipur 0.00 2.63 1.57 0.00 366.59 370.79

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 62.73 0.00 1018.29 1081.02

Mizoram 0.00 0.44 49.56 0.00 177.02 227.02

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 75.87 0.00 180.85 256.72

Tripura 0.00 3.43 24.67 0.00 0.00 28.10

All India Total 64646.38 50131.09 9451.24 14108.31 155769.12 294106.14

All India RE Generation Year 2020-21

Name of State/UT Wind Solar Small Hydro Bio-power Large Hydro Total

Chandigarh 0.00 10.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.16

Delhi 0.00 189.99 0.00 236.71 0.00 426.70

Haryana 0.00 162.95 276.58 321.22 0.00 760.75

HP 0.00 36.52 2123.78 0.00 37473.47 39633.77

J & K 0.00 9.42 429.88 0.00 17002.68 17441.97

Ladkh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 376.21 376.21

Punjab 0.00 1356.48 690.33 817.65 4747.03 7611.50

Rajasthan 5708.27 10384.24 10.64 413.24 469.63 16986.01

Uttar Pradesh 0.00 1856.19 164.91 3726.69 1572.35 7320.13

Uttarakhand 0.00 329.64 821.88 85.33 13592.49 14829.34

Chhattisgarh 0.00 370.80 145.52 1117.57 419.19 2053.08

Gujarat 13058.52 4633.81 211.94 73.12 4233.36 22210.75

Madhya Pradesh 3913.45 4202.03 281.76 120.62 6477.33 14995.19

Maharashtra 6384.74 3089.46 802.71 3955.76 5548.46 19781.13

Dadra and Nagar

Haveli

0.00 11.96 0.00 0.00

0.00 11.96

Daman & Diu 0.00 29.52 0.00 10.53 0.00 40.04

Goa 0.00 1.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.46

Andhra Pradesh 6557.75 6956.10 351.23 268.75 3280.12 17413.95

Telangana 220.91 6351.04 67.27 294.15 3645.38 10578.75

Karnataka 9610.91 13238.86 2199.68 2800.88 12587.35 40437.68

Kerala 130.42 275.44 640.58 45.69 6628.39 7720.51

Tamil Nadu 14564.99 6115.48 244.77 733.80 5212.71 26871.76

Lakshadweep  0.00 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.45

Puducherry 0.00 6.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.39

Andaman Nicobar 0.00 24.82 14.69 0.00 0.00 39.51

Bihar 0.00 160.63 43.20 22.77 0.00 226.61

Jharkhand 0.00 17.16 9.31 0.00 223.09 249.56

Orissa 0.00 476.26 358.80 42.71 6859.97 7737.74

Sikkim  0.00 0.00 55.96 0.00 10879.50 10935.46

West Bengal 0.00 73.92 107.06 1349.72 3212.28 4742.98


Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 1.54 0.55 0.00 3451.34 3453.44

Assam 0.00 13.37 38.15 0.00 270.87 322.38

Manipur 0.00 7.71 0.00 0.00 621.62 629.33

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 56.79 0.00 1151.99 1208.78

Mizoram 0.00 2.45 31.07 0.00 158.85 192.37

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 69.77 0.00 203.86 273.63

Tripura 0.00 6.04 9.58 0.00 0.00 15.62

All India Total 60149.95 60402.26 10258.41 16436.89 150299.52 297547.03

All India RE Generation Year 2021-22 (upto January 2022)

Name of State/UT Wind Solar

Small

Hydro(Up to

25 MW )

Bio-Power Large Hydro* Total

Chandigarh  0.00 12.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.21

Delhi  0.00 185.76 0.00 197.04 0.00 382.80

Haryana  0.00 446.94 225.67 205.62 0.00 878.23

Himachal Pradesh 0.00 37.09 1806.12 0.00 33314.73 35157.94

J & K 0.00 1.71 356.53 0.00 15132.88 15491.12

Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 375.87 375.87

Punjab  0.00 1222.03 925.26 603.05 3167.32 5917.66

Rajasthan 5699.34 12736.28 4.69 313.16 304.72 19058.19

Uttar Pradesh 0.00 2274.16 121.79 2226.12 1171.97 5794.04

Uttarakhand 0.00 246.30 267.80 202.60 12642.82 13359.52

Chhattisgarh 0.00 343.54 174.99 1075.66 349.97 1944.16

Gujarat 15478.65 5345.47 148.30 15.20 2283.93 23271.55

Madhya Pradesh 3792.22 3177.39 190.68 83.63 3893.84 11137.75

Maharashtra 6504.46 2583.63 629.53 3172.15 4766.54 17656.31

Dadra and Nagar

Haveli

0.00

38.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 38.45

Daman & Diu 0.00 29.30 0.00 10.07 0.00 39.37

Goa 0.00 11.80 0.00 0.27 0.00 12.08

Andhra Pradesh  6398.16 6335.67 314.16 230.68 2738.70 16017.38

Telangana 238.11 5248.60 77.93 348.66 5358.66 11271.96

Karnataka 8561.39 10613.14 2282.45 2577.92 11130.40 35165.30

Kerala 118.81 392.66 792.32 40.98 7954.60 9299.37

Tamil Nadu 14734.34 5785.38 265.87 529.29 4482.43 25797.32

Lakshadweep  0.00 0.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28

Puducherry  0.00 10.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.20

Andaman Nicobar 0.00 17.50 11.78 0.00 0.00 29.28

 Bihar  0.00 130.20 5.83 45.10 0.00 181.14

Jharkhand  0.00 14.50 7.94 0.00 514.51 536.94

Orissa 0.00 476.83 346.78 83.83 4554.26 5461.70

Sikkim  0.00 0.00 10.30 0.00 10780.65 10790.95

West Bengal 0.00 77.92 138.72 1325.63 2853.84 4396.11

Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 1.39 0.31 0.00 3784.09 3785.80

Assam 0.00 60.73 35.03 0.00 652.71 748.47

Manipur 0.00 5.45 0.00 0.00 414.09 419.54

Meghalaya 0.00 0.47 37.22 0.00 779.82 817.51

Mizoram 0.00 1.51 20.39 0.00 113.19 135.09

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 57.03 0.00 93.52 150.55

Tripura  0.00 5.04 1.44 0.00 0.00 6.48

All India Total 61525.49 57869.53 9256.86 13286.66 133610.06 275548.60

